long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the net OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.93%) (3.93%) (4.93%)
Total OPEB Liability   20,605,801   18,531,416   16,757,109
Fiduciary Net Position 132,807   132,807   132,807
Net OPEB Liability 20,472,994$   18,398,609$   16,624,302$

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase
Total OPEB Liability 17,397,206   18,531,416   19,889,507
Fiduciary Net Position 132,807   132,807   132,807
Net OPEB Liability 17,264,399$   18,398,609$   19,756,700$

TOWN OF COVENTRY, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(96)

NOTE 19 LOCAL DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)
Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan
Liability Fiduciary Net OPEB

(a) Net Position Liability
Balances - July 1, 2023 15,923,885$  -$   15,923,885$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 330,440   -   330,440
Interest on Total OPEB Liability 576,117   -   576,117
Changes of Benefit Terms 4,062,656   -   4,062,656
Experience (Gain) and Loss (360,114)   -   (360,114)
Changes of Assumptions (1,052,439)   -   (1,052,439)
Benefit Payments (949,129)   (949,129)   -
Employer Contributions -   1,081,936   (1,081,936)

Net Changes 2,607,531   132,807   2,474,724

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to OPEB
For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $4,597,990.
At June 30, 2024, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Differences Between Expected and Actual
  Experience 2,424,449$   6,320,805$
Changes of Assumptions 2,338,914   2,860,958

Total 4,763,363$   9,181,763$

The amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of